
State Water Resources Control Board 
Division of Drinking Water 

October 22, 2014 

Charles Moorrees 
General Manager 
San Antonio Water Company 
139 N. Euclid Ave. 
Upland, CA 91786 

CITATION NO. 05-13-14C-009 
SAN ANTONIO WATER COMPANY (SYSTEM NO. 3610085) 

Dear Mr. Morrees: 

~ M ATTHEW Roomouez 
l """""'~ SEC~ETARV I'QA 
,...,. ENVIAONMEN'fAL PROTECTION 

The State Water Resources Control Board, acting by and through its Division of Drinking Water 
(Division), hereby issues a citation to the San Antonio Water Company (hereinafter Company) 
for the following Total Coliform Rule violation: 

• Title 22, California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section 64426.1 (b )(2). Specifically, the 
Company failed to meet the Primary Drinking Water Standards for bacteriological quality in 
the month of August 2014. A public water system which collects fewer than 40 samples per 
month is in violation of the Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) when more 
than one (1) sample collected during a single month is total coliform-positive. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Brenda Pauli (909) 383-6029 or 
Esther Brewer at (909) 383-5468. 

Sincerely, 

>:-hllcU 
Sean F. McCarthy, P.E:~ / 
Senior Sanitary Engineer 
San Bernardino District 
Southern California Field Operations Branch 

Enclosure: Citation No. 05-13-14C-009 

Ft:Ltt...IA MAHCIJS, CHA IR I THOMAS H OWARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

464 W . 4th Street, #437 , San Bernardino , CA 92401 ! www.waterboards.co .gov 



ENCLOSURE 

CITATION NO. 05-13-14C-009 
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8 

CITATION NO. 05-13-14C-009 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 

DIVISION OF DRINKING WATER 

San Antonio Water Company 

139 N. Euclid Ave. 

Upland, CA 91786 

9 ATTN: Charles Moorrees 

1 0 General Manager 

11 

12 CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, 

13 TITLE 22, SECTION 64533{a)- WATER SYSTEM NO. 3610085 

14 CITATION NO. 05-13-14C-009 

15 Issued on October 22, 2014 

16 

17 Section 116650 of the California Health and Safety Code authorizes the issuance of a 

18 citation to a public water system for violation of the California Safe Drinking Water Act 

19 (Health and Safety Code, Division 104 , Part 12, Chapter 4, commencing with Section 

20 116270) (hereinafter "California SDWA"), or any regulation, standard, permit or order 

21 issued or adopted thereunder. 

22 

23 The State Water Resources Control Board, acting by and through its Division of Drinking 

24 Water (hereinafter "Division") and the Deputy Director for the Division (hereinafter 

25 "Deputy Director''), hereby issues a citation to San Antonio Water Company (hereinafter 

26 
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CITATION NO. 05-13-14C-009 

1 Company) (mailing address: 139 N. Euclid Ave. Upland, CA 91786) for the following 

2 violation: 

3 

4 • Title 22, California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section 64426.1 (b)(2). Specifically, 

5 the Company failed to meet the Primary Drinking Water Standards for bacteriological 

6 quality in the month of August 2014. A public water system which collects fewer than 

7 40 samples per month is in violation of the Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant 

8 Level (MCL) when more than one (1) sample collected during a single month is total 

9 coliform-positive. 

10 

11 In the month of August 2014, the Company collected 25 routine distribution system 

12 samples for bacteriological analysis. One of the routine samples resulted present for total 

13 coliform but absent for E.coli. A total of six (6) repeat samples were collected, two (2) 

14 rounds of three (3) repeats samples (Attachment No 1 ). Two (2) repeat samples resulted 

15 present for total coliform but absent for E. coli/Fecal. 

16 

17 In accordance with Section 116650 of the H & S Code, the above violation is classified as 

18 a non-continuing violation. 

19 

20 HISTORY 

21 

22 The San Antonio Water Company (Company) is a community water system supplying 

23 water for domestic purposes to approximately 3,371 persons through 1,193 service 

24 connections. The San Antonio Water Company is located at 139 N. Euclid Ave. Upland, 

25 CA 91786, in San Bernardino County. The Company's distribution system consists of five 

26 (5) reservoirs supplying water to three (3) pressures zones. The Company collects a 
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CITATION NO. 05-13-14C-009 

1 minimum of six (6) routine distribution system samples per week, four (4) from the Lower 

2 Zone and two (2) from the Upper Zone. Water is produced from four (4) active wells, Well 

3 Nos. 15, 16, 32 and the Tunnel. All active sources are sampled on a quarterly basis for 

4 total coliform. The Company provides continuous chlorination at all well heads and 

5 maintains detectable chlorine residual throughout the distribution system. The Company 

6 is currently operating by authority of Domestic Water Permit issued by the Division on 

7 May 3, 1968. 

8 

9 On August 19, 2014, the Company collected six (6) routine samples from the distribution 

10 system for bacteriological analyses. From the six routine samples, samples station 2400 

11 Cliff Rd. resulted present for total coliform and absent for E.coli/Fecal. 

12 

13 On August 20, 2014, the Company proceeded to collect three (3) repeat samples from 

14 the distribution system, one at the original site with the present total coliform, one 

15 upstream, and one downstream. The Company also collected total coliform samples from 

16 the one active source serving the system, per the Groundwater Rule. Most repeat 

17 samples resulted absent for total coliform; however repeat sample at the 2400 Cliff Rd. 

18 sample site returned present for total coliform but absent for E.coli/Fecal. 

19 

20 On August 21, 2014, the Company collected three (3) more bacteriological repeat 

21 samples and one (1) source sample, which all resulted absent for total coliform and 

22 E. Coli/Fecal. 

23 

24 The Company notified the Division of the August 19, 2014 routine present total coliform 

25 result within 24 hours. The Company and the Division kept in constant contact through 

26 repeat monitoring. 
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CITATION NO. 05-13-14C-009 

1 Pursuant to Section 64426.1 (b) a public water system who collects fewer than 40 

2 samples per month and if more than one sample collected during any month is total 

3 coliform-positive, it is in violation of the total coliform MCL. Therefore, the Company is in 

4 violation of the Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL), because more than 

5 one sample collected during the month of August was total coliform-positive. 

6 

7 Per Section 64422 of Title 22, CCR, systems should update their Bacteriological/Coliform 

8 Sampling Siting Plan (BSSP) at least once every ten years. Based on Division records 

9 and files the San Antonio Water Company's BSSP is dated June 5, 2003 and should be 

10 updated. The BSSP should include routine sample sites, appropriate upstream repeat 

11 sample sites, downstream repeat sample sites, triggered source monitoring and a 

12 distribution system map. 

13 

14 DIRECTIVES 

15 

16 The San Antonio Water Company is hereby directed to take the following actions: 

17 

18 1. San Antonio Water Company shall notify it's consumers of the bacteriological water 

19 quality failure in conformance with Section [64426.1 (b )(2)], Title 22, CCR: A Tier 2 

20 Resolved Total Coliform Notice has been submitted and approved for distribution. 

21 Public notification must be completed, via two methods, as described below: 

22 

23 • By November 10, 2014, the notice shall be issued to consumers by mail or direct 

24 delivery, including those that provide their drinking water to others (e.g. schools, 

25 or schools system, apartment building owners, or large private employers), and 

26 other service connections to which water is delivered by the water system; and 
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CITATION NO. 05-13-14C-009 

1 • Use of one or more of the following methods to reach persons not likely to be 

2 reached by a mailing or direct delivery (renters, nursing home patients, etc.). The 

3 posting shall be maintained for at least seven (7) consecutive days, or for as long 

4 as the violation or occurrence continues. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

i. Publication in a local newspaper (San Antonio WC completed 

this directive September 19, 2014, see Attachment No.2) 

ii. Posting in conspicuous public places served by the water system, 

or on the internet 

iii. Delivery to community organizations 

2. Within 10 days following issuance of the public notice, San Antonio Water 

Company shall submit Proof of Notification that all the public notice requirements 

have been met pursuant to Section 64469(d), Title 22, CCR. (San Antonio WC 

completed this directive only for the newspaper posting on September 29, 

2014, see Attachment No.2) 

3. San Antonio Water Company shall submit a revised Bacteriological Sample Siting 

Plan (Plan) for Division review and approval. (San Antonio WC completed this 

directive October 22, 2014, see Attachment No.4) 

4. San Antonio Water Company must submit a completed Positive Total Coliform Rule 

Investigative report to the Division. (San Antonio WC Completed this directive on 

September 15, 2014, see Attachment No.3) 
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CITATION NO. 05-13-14C-009 

1 

2 All submittals required by this citation shall be sent to: 

3 

4 Sean F. McCarthy, P.E. 

5 Senior Sanitary Engineer 

6 State Water Resources Control Board 

7 Division of Drinking Water 

8 464 W. 4th Street, Suite 437 

9 San Bernardino, CA 92401 

10 

11 CIVIL PENAL TIES 

12 

13 Section 116650 (d) and (e) of the H&S Code allow for the assessment of a civil penalty 

14 for failure to comply with requirements of the Safe Drinking Water Act. Failure to comply 

15 with any provision in this citation will result in the Division imposing an administrative 

16 penalty of up to $200.00 (two hundred dollars) per day as of the date of violation of any 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

provision of this citation. 

a~,k_ zz(_ U/1~ 
Date 

Attachments ( 4) 

Sean F. McCarthy, P.E. 
Senior Sanitary Engineer 
San Bernardino District 
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Attachment No. 1 

Monthly Coliform Monitoring Report/Lab Results 



State of California State Water Resources Control Board 

Division of Drinking Water 

MONTHLY SUMMARY OF DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM COLIFORM MONITORING 

(including triggered source monitoring for systems subject to the Groundwater Rule) 

System Name 

San Antonio Water Company 

Sampling Period 

Month 
August 

l. Routine Samples (see note 1) 

2. Repeat Samples following Samples that are Total Coliform 
Positive and Fecal/E. coli Negative (see notes 5 and 6) 

3. Repeat Samples following Routine Samples that are 
Total Coliform Positive and Fecal!E.coli Positive 

(see notes 5 and 6) 

4. MCL Computation for Total Coliform Positive Samples 

a. Totals (sum of columns) 

Number 
Required 

24 

System Number 

3610085 

Year 
2014 

Number Number Total Number Fecal/ 
Collected Coliform Positives E.coli Positives 

25 1 0 

6 2 0 

0 0 0 

31 3 

b. If 40 or more samples collected in month, determine 

percent of samples that are total coliform positive 
[(total number positive/total number collected) x 100] % 

OC11 S 'LG14 

c. Is system in compliance ..... with fecal/E. coli MCL? 

(see notes 2 and 3) 

... with monthly MCL? 

(see note 4) 

0 Yes 

0 Yes 

5. Source Samples Triggered by Routine Samples that are Total Colitorm Positive 

(This applies only to systems subject to the Groundwater Rule - see notes 7 and 8) 

6. Invalidated Samples 

0 No 

0 No 

2 

\.~~I I 
·:: • ~ ,., _'1 • 

u 

(Note what samples, if any, were invalidated; who authorized the invalidation; and when replacement samples 

were collected. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.) 

0 

Date 

,., 
'ol• 

to~co-r 

a. Samples required pursuant to 22 CCR Section 64423 and any additional samples required by an approved routine sample siting plan established pursuant to 22 CCR Section 64422. 

b. Extra samples are required for systems collecting less than five routine samples per month that had one or more total colifonn positives in previous monU1; 
c. Extra samples for systems with high source water turbidities that are using surface water or groundwater under direct influence of surface water and 

do not practice filtration in compliance with regulations; 

2. Note: For a repeat sample following a total coliform positive sample, any fecaVE.coli positive repeat (boxed entry) constitutes an MCL violation and 
requires immediate notification to the Division (22, CCR, Section 64426. I). 

3. Note: For repeat sample following a fecal/E. coli positive sample, any total colifonn positive repeat (boxed entry) constitutes an MCL violation and 

requires immediate notification to the Division (22, CCR, Section 64426.1 ). 

4. Total coliform MCL (Notify the Division within 24 hours ofMCL violation): 
a. For systems collecting less than 40 samples, if two or more samples are total coliform positive, then the MCL is violated. 

b. For systems collecting 40 or more samples, if more than 5.0 percent of samples collected are total coliform positive, then the MCL is violated. 

5. Positive results and their associated repeat samples are to be tracked on the Coliform Monitoring Worksheet. 
6. Repeat samples must be collected within 24 hours of being notified of the positive results. For systems collecting more than one routine sample per month, three repeat samples 

must be collected for each total coliform positive sample. For systems collecting one or fewer routine samples per month, four repeat samples must be collected for each total coliform 

positive sample. 
7. For systems subject to the Groundwater Rule: Positive results and the associated triggered source samples are to be tracked on the Coliform Monitoring Worksheet. 
8. For triggered sample(s) required as a result of a total colifonn routine positi\·e sample, an E. coli, enterococci, or coliphage positive triggered sample (boxed entry) requires 

immediate notification to the Division, Tier I public notification, and corrective action. 10/2009.8477 



COLIFORM MONITORING WORKSHEET Page 2 of 
(COMPLETED FOR POSITIVE ROUTINE SAMPLES, ALL REPEAT SAMPLES, AND ALL TRIGGERED SOURCE SAMPLES) Report Month A-<..J r. Year ..:.lo(~ 

!'\"" 

Routine Samples 9 Repeat Samples 6 Triggered Source Samples 8 

TC+ Repeat 
Coliform Results (Check one box) 

TC+ Sample 12ECIFC Repeat Sample Site Source Groundwater Source(s) '2TC "· 
12E. coli Sample 

Site ID Results 
Collection 10 

TC-
TC+BUT TC+AND 

Sample Date Sampled Results 
Date Date IDs 

FCIEC- FCIEC+ 
Results 

812012014 2400 Cliff Rd. X 812012014 SAW 16 - -

• 812012014 Hydrant @ 2400 Cliff Rd X ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

812012014 2403 Cliff Rd X ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

811912014 2400Ciiff Rd. ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

812112014 2400 CliffRd X 812112014 SAW 16 - -

(+I -) 
812112014 2403 Cliff Rd. X ( + I - ) ( + I- ) 

812112014 Hydrant@ 2400 Cliff Rd. X ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

4 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

1 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

(+I -) 
2 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

3 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

4 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

1 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

(+I -) 
2 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

3 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

4 ( + I- ) ( + I - ) 

1 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

(+I -) 
2 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

3 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

4 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

1 ( + I- ) ( + I - ) 

(+I -) 
2 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

3 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

4 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

1 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

(+I -) 
2 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

3 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

4 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

1 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

(+I -) 
2 (+I - ) ( + I - ) 

3 (+I - ) ( + I - ) 

4 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

1 ( + I- ) ( + I - ) 

(+I -) 
2 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

3 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

4 ( + I - ) ( + I - ) 

Comments: 

NOTES AND INSTRUCTIONS: 
6. Repeat samples must be collected within 24 hours of being notified of the positive results. For systems collecting more than one routine sample per month, three repeat samples 

must be collected for each total coliform positive sample. For systems collecting one or fewer routine samples per month, four repeat samples must be collected for each total coliform 

positive sample. 
8. For triggered sample(s) required as a result of a total coliform routine positive sample, an E. coli, enterococci, or coliphage positive triggered sample (boxed entry) requires 

immediate notification to the Division, Tier 1 public notification, and corrective action. 
9. Also include any data for positive samples that occurred in the previous month that led to repeat monitoring occurring in the reporting month. 

Include location and indicate if the routine sample was either positive or negative for E. coli or Fecal Coliforms. 
10. For systems serving s 1000 persons that collect one or fewer routine samples per month, a triggered source water sample may be used as the fourth repeat, as noted 

in an approved plan, if E. coli was the indicator used. Show result in GW source column too . 
11 . The Division recommends using E. coli (see note 8). If enterococci or coliphage is used, note which in the comment box below. 

12. Circle the appropriate result. 

Abbreviations: TC ; Total Coliform, FC; Fecal Coliform, EC; E. coli 



Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc. 

Client: San Antonio Water Co. 

139 N Euclid Ave 

Upland CA, 91786 

Project: Routine 

Sub Project: Microbiology 

Sampler: Tommy 

Sampled: 08/19/14 Roun N ES 

Received: 08/19/14 13:45 

Reported: 08/21/14 

Laboratory Sample Sample 

lD Time Location 

14H 1594-01 10:30 Holly Dr Booster 

14HI594-02 9:57 2433 Euclid Crescent West 

14HI594-03 9:39 2400 CliffRd 

14Hl594-04 10:56 2490 Foreman 

14HI594-05 10:41 2436 Park 

14HI594-06 9:47 856 Cypress 

14Hl594-07 9:24 SAW 16 

I = Notified Tommy 8/20/14 0842 

Bob Glaubig 

Laboratory Director 

RESULTS 

Cl Res (Field) 

mgfl 

0.87 

0.97 

0.93 

0.97 

0.98 

0.83 

0 

Contact: Charles Moorrees 

Phone: (909) 982-4107 

Fax: (909) 920-3047 

System: 3610085 

Total Colifonn 

PiA 

A 

A 

p [I] 

A 

A 

A 

A 

RECEIVED 

Onnl\tng Wat~r P~ogr~m 
San Barnard me Dl$trlot 

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 F£L'I: (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088 

E. Coli 

PiA 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 

A 



Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc. 

Client: San Antonio Water Co. 

139 N Euclid Ave 

Upland CA, 91786 

Project: Routine 

Sub Project: Microbiology 

Sampler: Brandon Minor 

Sampled: 08/20/14 R~P£-A-Tl 

Received: 08/20/14 15:00 

Reported: 08/22/14 

Laboratory Sample Sample 

ID Time Location 

14H1781-01 9:50 2400 Cliff Rd 

14H1781-02 9:55 Hyd@ 2400 C1iffRd 

14H1781-03 10:05 2403 CliffRd 

14H1781-04 10:15 SAW 16 

1 = Notified Tommy 8/21/14 1025 

Bob Glaubig 

Laboratory Director 

RESULTS 

Cl Res (Field) 

mg!L 

0.86 

0.90 

0.91 

Contact: Charles Moorrees 

Phone: (909) 982-4107 

Fax: (909) 920-3047 

System: 3610085 

Total Coliform 

PIA 

A 

p [1] 

A 

A 

\RECEIVED 
AUG 2 7 2014 

Or!nkint) Water Progr~m 
§em §@fharrlinf" ni~tr.ct 

Post Office Box 329 San Bernardino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 Fa\: (909) 82.5-7696 ELAP Nu11lher 1088 

E. Coli 

PIA 

A 

A 

A 

A 



Clinical Laboratory of San Bernardino, Inc. 

Client: 

Project: 

Sub Project: 

Sampler: 

Sampled: 

Received: 

Reported: 

Laboratory 

ID 

14HI922-0I 

14HI922-02 

14HI922-03 

14HI922-04 

Bob Glaubig 

San Antonio Water Co. 

139 N Euclid Ave 

Upland CA, 91786 

Routine · 

Microbiology 

Brandon Minor 

08/21/14 R£3'PE/\T5 ~ 

08/21/14 16:45 

08/25/14 

Sample Sample 

Time Location 

11:30 2400 CliffRd 

11:25 2403 Cliff Rd 

11:20 Hyd@ 2400 ClifTRd 

11:40 SAW 16 

Laboratory Director 

Contact: 

Phone: 

Fax: 

System: 

RESULTS 

Cl Res (Field) 

mg/L 

0.91 

0.94 

1.01 

Charles Moorrees 

(909) 982-4107 

(909) 920-3047 

3610085 

Total Colifonn 

PIA 

A 

A 

A 

A 

Po.l't Office Box 329 Smt Remartlino, CA 92402 (909) 825-7693 FiL'l (909) 825-7696 ELAP Number 1088 

E. Coli 

PIA 

A 

A 

A 

A 



Attachment No. 2 

Proof of Notification 



Drinking Water Notification to Consumers 

PROOF OF NOTIFICATION 

Name of Water System: ~"'- ~-bn L.0 ~ ~AY--'i 

Please explain what caused the problem if you have determined what it was and what 
steps you have taken to correct it.Vt"Y~ ~~lq ~?- fX..,M(h)Q l.-tcArvd 4 M-«-< 

~ 0 ~ k -Lcl ~ -r..,_ s-kt \.< d 1/\.~'"' 2 £.-++-"-;A ~ "> 

Consumers Notified -----,><f--C'--- Yes 
_____ No 

RECEIVED If not, Explain: __________________________ _ 

Date of Notification: Cf- zt -_;_t f.L___ __ Drinkl , ~ We·~~i Pr~gr~r~ 
... f~ n Be--~2~r(l!n .· 0! .. tr ~ t~ 

On the date of notification set forth above, I served the above referenced document(s) 
on the consumers by: 

Sending a copy through the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed 
to each of the resident(s) at the place where the property is situated, pursuant 
to the California Civil Code. Attach copy of Notice. 

Newspaper (if the problem has been corrected). Attach a copy of Notice. 

Personally hand-delivering a copy to each of the consumers. Attach a copy of 
Notice. 

Posted on a public bulletin board, that will be seen by each of the consumers 
(for small, non-community water systems with prior Division approval). Attach 
copy of Notice. 

I hereby declare the forgoing to be true and correct under penalty of perjury. 

Dated: t(..- / f-14-
re of Person ·serving Notice 

**Notice: Complete this Proof of Notification and return it along with a copy of the 
notification to the Division within 10 days of receipt of giving public notice. 

Disclosure: Be advised that the California Health and Safety Code states that any person who knowingly makes a false statement 
on any report or document submitted for the purpose of compliance with the attached order may be liable for a civil penalty not to 
exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each separate violation for each day that violation continues. In addition, the violators may 
be prosecuted in criminal court and upon conviction , be punished by fine of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25 ,000) for 
each day of violation, or be imprisoned in county jail not to exceed one year or by both the fine and imprisonment. 



• Inland Valley Daily Bulletin 
(formerly The Daily Report) 
2041 E. 4th Street 
Ontario, CA 91764 
909-98 7-6397 
legals@inlandnewspapers.com 

PROOF OF PUBLICATION 
.(2015.5 C.C.P.) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
County of San Ber"nardino 

I am a citizen of the United States, I am over the age of 
eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the 
above-entitled matter. I am the principle clerk of the printer of 
INLAND VALLEY DAILY BULLETIN, a newspaper of general 
circulation printed and published daily in the City of Ontario, 
County of San Bernardino, and which newspaper has been 
adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior 
Court of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, on 
the date of August 24, 1951, Case Number 70663. The 
notice, of which the annexed is a true printed copy, has been 
published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper 
and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to 
wit: 

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is 
true and correct. 

Executed at Ontario, San Bernardino Co. California 

This ;~ -,l, , ,.j day of 
l ' 

( 

Signature d---
) 

~-~ ... :"' ; · -) (\ ... ('') 
I 

~· 

(Space below for use of County Clerk Only) 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR 
DRINKING WATER 

Este informe contiene informacion muy importante 
sabre su agua potable. 

Traduzcalo o hable con alguien que lo entienrla bien . 

The San Antonio Water Company Has Levels of 
Coliform Bacteria 

Above the Drinking Water Standard 

Our water system recently violated a drinking water 
standard. Altt1ough this is not an emergency, as our 
customers, you have a right to know what you should 
do, what happened, and what we did to correct tl1is 
situation. 

We routinely monitor for drinking water 
contaminants. We took 32 samples to test for the 

·--presence of coliform bacteria during August 2014. 6.25 
percent of those samples showed the presence of total.,.._ 
coliform bacteria. The standard is that no more than 2 

' samples per month or 5 percent of samples may do so . 

What should I do? 
• You do not need to boil your water or take other 
corrective actions. 

• This is not an emergency. If it had been, you would 
have been notified immediately. Total coliform 
bacteria are generally not harmful themselves. 
Coliforms are bacteria which are naturally present in 
tile environment and ore used as an indicator that 
other, potentially-harmful, bacteria may be present. 
Coliforms were found in more samples than allowed 
and this was a warning of potential problems. 

• Usually, coliforms are a sign that there could be a 
problem with the system's treatment or distribution 
system (pipes) . Whenever we detect coliform 
bacteria in any sample, we do follow-up testing to see 
if other bacteria of greater concern, such as fecal 
coliform or E. coli, are present. We did not find any of 
these bacteria in our subsequent testing, and further 
testing shows that this problem has been resolved. 

People with severely compromised immune 
' systems, infants, and some elderly may be at 

increased risk. These people should seek advice about 
drinking water from their health care providers. 

' General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of 
1 infection by microbes are available from U.S. EPA's 
· Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1 (BOO) 426-4791. 

If you have other health issues concerning the 
consumption of this water, you may wish to consult 
your doctor. 

What happened? What was done? 
Repeat samples were taken from the approved sample 
tap at Cliff Road in the San Antonio Heights as well as 
above and below the sample tap. The samples from 
above and below came back absent for coliform 
bacteria and the sample from the sample tap came 
back positive for coliform bacteria (non-fecal). The 
sample tap was subsequently replaced with new piping 
and fittings. Samples were taken again at the new tap 
and above and below the sample tap as well as the 
source well providing the water supply to tile domestic 
system . All samples came back negative for coliform 
bacteria. 

For more information, please contact Tommy 
Hudspeth at 909.982.4107 or 139 N. Euclid Avenue, 
Upland, CA 91786. 

Please share this information with all tile other people 
who drink this water, especially those who may not 
have received this notice directly (for example, people 
in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and 
businesses!. You can do this by posting this public 
notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand 
or mail. 

J Secondary Notification Requirements 
1 Upon receipt of notification from a person operating o 
public water system, the following notification must 
be given within 10 days [Health and Safety Code 
Section ll6450(g)J: 

• SCHOOLS: Must notify school employees, students, 
and parents (if tile students are minors). 

RESIDENTIAL RENTAL PROPERTY OWNERS 
OR MANAGERS (including nursing homes and care 
facilities): Must notify tenants . 

• BUSINESS PROPERTY OWNERS, MANAGERS, 
OR OPERATORS: Must notify employees of 
businesses located on the property. 

This notice is being sent to you by tile Scm Antonio 
Water Company. 

State Water System IDtt: 3610085. Date distributed: 
September 18,2014. 
PublisllP.d: September 22, ?014 #572629 
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Positive Total Coliform Investigation Form 
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POSITIVE TOTAL COLIFORM INVESTIGATION 
This form is intended to assist public water systems in completing the investigation required by the California Department of Public Health {Section 

64426(b) ofTftle 22, California Code of Regulations) and may be modified to take into account conditions unique to the system. 

ADMINISTRATlVE INFORMATION 

INVESTIGATION DETAILS 
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POSJTIVE TOTAL COLIFORM INVESTIGATION 
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is added in 

ine residual measured immediately downstream from the 

the contact time in minutes from the point of disinfectant application to 
customer? 

for sample collection (ran water, 

tap designated on the sampling plan submitted with this information 

the weather conditions at the time of the positive sample {rainy, windy, 

\.0 
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a. If burfed or partially buried, are there provisions to direct surface water away from 
the site. 
b. Has the interior of the tank been inspected to identify any sanitary defects, such 
as root intrusion? 

8. Does the tank "float" on the distribution system or are there separate inlet and outlet 
lines? 

measured chlorine residual (totalffree) of the water exiting the storage 

12. Prior to the TC+ or EC+, what was the previous date item #1-7 were checked and 
documented? 
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any complaints of 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION TO BE SUBMITTED WITH RESPONSES TO THE ABOVE QUESTIONS 

1. Sketch of System showing all sources, treatment locations, storage tanks, microbiological sampling sites and general layout of the distribution system including 
the location of all hazardous connections such as the wastewater treatment faci!ity. 
2 . A set of photographs of the well, pressure tanks, and storage tanks in the system may be submitted if they would show that the contamination is directfy related 
and changes have been made since the last inspection by our Department 
3 . Name, certification level and certificate number of the Operator in Responstble Charge. 
4. Copy of the last cross connection survey performed that identifies the location of all unprotected cross connections . 
5. Updated source water assessment(s) {DWSAP) if there have been changes to well construction or potentially contaminating activities (PCA list} since last 
inspection. 

SUMMARY: BASED ON THE RESULTS OF YOUR INVESTIGATION AND ANY OTHER lNFORMATION AT YOUR DISPOSAL, WHAT 
DO YOU BELIEVE TO BE THE CAUSE OF THE POSITlVE TOTAL COLIFORM SAMPLES FROM YOUR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM? 

r-~ ~ 5 <>-;<> 4 ...... \.a. 

CERTIFICATION: l CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED IN RESPONSE TO THE QUESTIONS ABOVE IS ACCURATE 
TO THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL KNOWLEDGE 

TlTLE: G~\_~ 
Documont1 



Attachment No. 4 

Updated Coliform Sample Siting Plan 



State Water Resources Control Board 
Division of Drinking Water 

San Bernardino District Office, 464 W. 4th Street, Suite 437, San Bernardino, CA 92401, (909) 383-4328 

TOTAL COLIFORM AND GROUNDWATER RULE MONITORING FORM 
A. System Information: 
Name of Facility: S A-v\ A-VLtno j a t&M-~sr cc fYY('A4-'=t 
Street Address: l ~q Do.r~ Cue\\ c. 11\-'lx-\A, )g._ 

System Number: 3lQt co~~ 

Consecutive, Wholesaler or Neitherl)csmcottJ { \ J..J~')()loSo\ey 
Provide Continuous 4-log treatment of Viruses YES ~ NO 

Ph. No.: C?o7-'H::t..-4io7 
Fax: So')-Cr;Jb -3c4( 

(if yes, only complete part F and submit a Monthly CT Calculation Report to DOW ) 
Service Connections: ( \~Lt Population Served: :)"31\ Coliform Samples/Month: 1'-t 'Plus 

B. Sample Collection: 
All water samples will be ~ollected by: 'S!W\. ~-hn; n , ~ Cc.l'Mc~ S~ 
Name of Laboratory:_(.:::::--:-\ '-...:....V\_~....:::c=~~..!'l~~::;:- ~~'---==----------=-----------­
Mailing Address:f. D-not: 3:lCj S~BeliVlMIYJT· CIA: Cf~'-t02_ 
State Lab Code: l 0~&- Phone#: CiDCi Fax#: _ ___ _ 
The Laboratory was sent a copy of this plan on: 

C. Map of System: 
A map of the distribution system showing the distribution sites and which sources .can •infl,4ente them, 
pressure zones and storage facilities. ·{\:,\,.,~· • ·· "=~··'· 
Have you enclosed this map? LZ1 YES D NO n.CI ~ 0 2 \4 
Explain: '> ' . ,.c,;- ,' ., 

' . r 'r·:?·:c . ._ 1. , . ..,;,J' ~· ,..,,.;.,,\.(1\iQ \. .,._, ... -. _,_ ,,,:.-
\.J~ \ ({·., ~ .... ',j~"-1,,...., \ !· .... 

D. Consecutive Systems: Sf:;n -ce\uc. ' 
Does your system purchase groundwater? D YES I'ZJ NO 
If yes, contact the wholesaler within 24 hours of notification of a TC+ Distribution Sample. 

Wholesaler: ________ Contact: ___________ Phone No: _ ____ _ 

Wholesaler: _______ Contact: ___________ Phone No. _____ _ 

E. Wholesaler Systems: 
Does your system sell groundwater? 1,ll YES D NO 
If yes, collect source(s) samples within 24 hours of being notified by a consecutive system. 
If source sample is fecal indicator positive, contact all consecutive systems within 24 hours*: 
System\, Jf>\~C¥"Jd w~ Contact UtArh \)Rvt~lfA/2~ Phone No.CZc:ft-3£L.o- l\q&--

Contact:___ _ ______ _ Phone No. --- --System, ________ _ 

Contact - --------------- Phone No. -----System. ________ _ 

*A Tier 1 notice is required for all fecal indicator positive source samples 

Page 1 of 3 



F. Report Prepared by:- l Ovvvv'-'-' ~.)d.s.-=tQ_~ 

Signature and T1tte.· \L_ ;~t-" //d~ /L~{~~ Date: (o-(C, -( c/ 
G. Sample Locations: _( ~~ v I 
The following describes each routine sam location, repeat sample locations, and sources which may influence routine 
sample locations. If a sample is positive/present for TC, the system shall collect repeat and triggered source samples 
within 24 hours of notification. Only influencing sources, in use during the time of positive/present TC sample, are required 
to be sampled (production log required). 

Routine Sam~le Location: Sources Influencing Location : 

1. ;;;J L\:Do C l \ Ft- 'Kol TUV\.~\ j We..lL:!l:. l S""- I u &ll !h.{ (q 

U~stream Samgle Location{within 5 service connections}: l ~ dCL.ll :tt ~2 ( \b\.0 -bJn~ 

J4 ~ D Gl \'Pi= Rc\ O"L JLI.l~?ro5?2-c+ ~ 

Down Stream Samgle Location(within 5 service connections}: 

'2fllo LA~ aLL~s+- OL 5L__<) LAot-~Ll-+.1--s+ 
Additional Sam~le Location {if collect 4 re~eat sam~les}: 

Routine Sam~le Location: Sources Influencing Location: 

2. d.L\.~?J ~~ ~~ci GrP~V\+-~va.)t - ~ ~V\_Q_~ ! vJQl\.*is- 1 W<Lll1t.(lp 

Ugstream Sam~le Location{within 5 service connections}: ~ 11QJ~62-- ( la\.0 2-ane) 

;l.L\.Io L:uc._llc\ C.lfe5?v\-\- W<b-\-
Down Stream Samgle Location(within 5 service connections}: 

xs £~-* ::lU."*'~ s+ 
Routine SamQie Location: Sources Influencing Location: 

3. ~Co C.'ipta ss :11 25"\ (Q c_ ~\.~ lonV\.Q...I) Lu2\1±9S:, IAJ.QJI tttk 

U~stream Sam~le Location(within 5 service connections}: ~ D QJ. \ .tl:. ~;2_ C ~-h%~ ~ow:). 
;2 S" J. \ c_ l\ 'F-1=- EJE_ 

Down Stream Sam~le Location(within 5 service connections}: \Y\o0d DoR-Vt:J ~ross ~--t-rod-

~ltlh~v-08/mT 'kd chx -\-n CUrTFl1 c..-+ wi\1\or.w.oUJi\.QC 
Routine SamQie Location: Sources Influencing Location: 

4. tb~\'-1 1)R._ ~ 
l 

--n )V\V\Q \ I U)Q.\\. "\b. ! .s- J \ VQ.\ l ft:l \e 

Upstream Samgle Location(within 5 service connections}: lJJQl\ j);:~2 I 
j 

Thl"S 2-ooe IS 
JJ.e /l ~u~ hk~~~ ~ Lle.cl ~tlbwt ~ Upj:.:Q.v ~oe1 
Down Stream Sample Location(within 5 service connections}: \ -t 'c S tA Lnl'1..l2.. YJ \.l I -t-SQJ 1= SArna 0 

~::20 \ >-.XL c::., + Q la. -+-b S-]- Th1 lfYlOlle.d fmw1 bt:x. -~ 1':lr -~ 
~l+ -to ~cl -€.Q_:t· La._.u .Qj . 
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F. Report Prepared by: 

Signature and Title: Date: 

G. Sample Locations: 
The following describes each routine sample location, repeat sample locations, and sources which may influence routine 
sample locations. If a sample is positive/present for TC, the system shall collect repeat and triggered source samples 
within 24 hours of notification. Only influencing sources, in use during the time of positive/present TC sample, are required 
to be sampled (production log required) . 

Routine SamJ;!Ie Location: Sources Influencing Location: 

0 cJ L\ ~~Q l=>AVK ~~~d 1Vn0..Q l 1 ~ ~ 2Sll~~:s- 1 ~ ~ )QJ ~-Ji:.l ~ 

UJ;!stream Sam12le Location(within 5 service connections): \.00\\:tl?S) -
JY::) &--'Pt¥-K 07....- ~ o 0 l Te.v-v @-C.Q 1:)2_ --

' 

Down Stream Sam~le Location(within 5 service connections}: 

;},QS( ~\ovv)IA &- OL .:r~SSV-1¥'~ b~'-ld 
Additional Sam12le Location (if collect 4 re12eat sam12les}: 

Routine SamJ;!Ie Location: Sources Influencing Location: 

I c;2 L\.0. D Fn~m &-V\ -rc)V\V\Q( 1 \UO \0:\:-\\ c 1 
\9-JQ utt{::s= (R 

UJ;!stream Sam~le Location{within 5 service connections}: ~ ! ::0 Jl-:tt:. ~ L__ 

d.s-~ mv-m \,g..V) 
-

Down Stream SamJ;!Ie Location(within 5 service connections}: 

d~(Q t '""t-ovlM_~ 
Routine SamJ;!Ie Location: Sources Influencing Location: 

Ugstream SamJ;!Ie Location{within 5 service connections}: 

Down Stream Sam~le Location{within 5 service connections}: 

Routine SamJ;!Ie Location: Sources Influencing Location: 

Ugstream SamJ;!Ie Location{within 5 service connections}: 

Down Stream Sam~le Location(within 5 service connections}: 

Page 2 of 3 



H. Sampling Frequency: 

Number of Routine Samples to be Collected : 0 pereonth 

Specific instructions for collecting routine samples: 

~~ ~-\-r~ -,C) l J. )Ak (_o\tp '4--"\ 2 t.:'\r\t,\(---\-~\JVla \ -~AvnGJle__"') fn L~\ 
I 

\1 )Q Clld '-{ T\LQ \ L2 tAAev ( c 2'o-\?A<A '=( L\\So c o\\.e c±s vr~(/\_+1 
I I 

r::Jcfu C/L + ~-T c:>A Tk_Q_ TUV\v\Q_~ l nLu 5 (J'ne__ VYl OVl:hh\ '-( ) I 

lvob,-d ~.-l, Tu.rtv\Qj Sr:tvhp(o. A-l \. Sourr-e 5 --+ht4-+ Qlf'e 
I 

CRrc.du c , ~ 6 -to 1--be c(cvn es+ tL . 'S~ s-+e VV\ Av-e. &L So 59-vnplo r{ 
\ 

-h; v Y 1£? 'LD !Ll. + /Ala SQ rA--f-
I 

'1\u \l "!D,V\ Q_ \ lS SA7v>plC2d b-eTcv-e... ()vY\ ~-e.\1 r~!or\_4~ 

Following a present/positive Total Coliform Sample (notification from laboratory), the system should: 

Notify the Division of Drinking Water within 24 hours after the system has been notified of a positive total coliform/ E. Col i I 
Fecal in the distribution system 

Collect repeat samples per Section 64424 of Title 22 California Code of Regulation, within 24 hours of a notification 

Collect triggered source monitoring per Section 64430 of Title 22 California Code of Regulation, within 24 hours of 
notification 

If the water system purchases groundwater from a wholesale system , the water system shall notify the wholesaler within 
24 hours of notification of a TC+ distribution sample 

If_ I' 

jc;/!j 
Report Approved~.___J 2 r~c-\ .-\..----

Date: (O~l \o-tcf I 

G 
v 
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